sum of \$50 for a grade bull, steer or cow, or the sum of \$100 for a pure bred bull or cow. In all cases where the Federal Bureau of Animal Industry compensates the owner for such animal, in whole or in part, the amount of such compensation so received from the Federal Government shall be deducted from the amount of indemnity which would be otherwise payable by the state."

Sec. 3. Acts repealed.—That Subdivision 1 of Paragraph (b) of Section 5403, General Statutes 1923, as amended by Chapter 230, General Laws 1925, be and the same is hereby repealed.

Approved February 20, 1929.

## CHAPTER 36-S. F. No. 332

An act to amend Section 5446, General Statutes 1923, relating to permits to administer hog cholera virus, and prohibiting the use or administration of virulent blood or hog cholera virus unless permit therefor is issued by the State Live Stock Sanitary Board.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Must have permits to administer virus.—That section 5446, General Statutes 1923, be and the same hereby is amended so to read as follows:

"5446. No person shall use or administer virulent blood or hog cholera virus within this state unless he shall have been granted a permit by the board authorising him to use or administer the same. Such permits shall be in writing and shall be issued only to such persons as in the opinion of the board are qualified to administer the same and shall only be used or administered in infected territory. The area within a radius of six miles from premises whereon hog cholera exists, or has existed within the preceding twelve months, shall constitute infected territory. Qualified licensed veterinarians may administer virulent blood or hog cholera virus in non-infected territory upon receipt of a special permit to administer the same to hogs on an individual farm. All permits shall require the holders thereof to comply with all quarantine requlations of the board and may be cancelled by the board upon it appearing that the holder thereof is no longer a proper person to administer such virulent blood or hog cholera virus."

Approved February 23, 1929.

## CHAPTER 37—H. F. No. 258

An act fixing the salaries and clerk hire of the County Auditor, County Treasurer and Judge of Probate in counties now or hereafter having not less than thirty-eight nor more than forty-two full